
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Extension 01629 538328 
Direct Dial 01629 538328 
Ask for Ivan Walters 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 15 June 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel to 
be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 23 June 2022 in Committee Room 1, 
County Hall, Matlock, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
 
PART I - NON-EXEMPT ITEMS  
 
1.   Appointment of Chairman  

 
2.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
3.   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive apologies for absence (if any) 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive declarations of interest (if any) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
5.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the non-exempt minutes of the meeting of the Derbyshire Police 
and Crime Panel held on 17 March 2022 
 

6.   Police and Crime Commissioner update on Progress against delivery - 
Derbyshire  Police and Crime Plan (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

7.   Announcements from the PCC  
 

8.   Forthcoming Events  
 
To hear an oral update on forthcoming events (if any) 
 

9.   Balanced Appointment Objective - Report of the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services of Derbyshire County Council (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

10.   Date of Next Meeting - 8 September 2022  
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 17 March 2022 in The Council Chamber, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors G Potter (Derby City Council), A Barrow (High Peak Borough Council), 
V Clare (Erewash Borough Council), C Hart (Derbyshire County Council), C Moesby 
(Bolsover District Council) (substitute for M Dooley), G Rhind (South Derbyshire 
District Council) and S Handsley (Independent Member) 
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services) 
and Jackie Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer). 
 
Also present: Angelique Foster (Police and Crime Commissioner) and Andrew Dale, 
Joseph Rhodes - Orwin and Marie Romano (OPCC)  

 

8/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor G Potter (Panel Vice-Chair) was in the Chair. 
 
None received. 
 

9/22 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
To approve, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 
January 2022 subject to the following amendments: 
 

1) Remove Councillor Carter from the list of those present; 
 

2) Correcting the typo on the word “plan” in minute 07/22; and 
 

3) Clarifying that the purpose of the Commissioner’s attendance at the 
event referred to in minute 05/22 was to present the Police and 
Crime Plan. 

 
10/22 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PANEL MEMBERS 

 
 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, reporting the results of the recently held recruitment process for 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Independent Members of the Panel which made a recommendation for 
appointment. 
 
The Chair thanked Jackie Wardle and Lee Gregory from Derbyshire 
County Council for their diligence in the recruitment and interview 
process. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the appointment of Vicky Newbury and Dr Stephen Handsley as 
Independent Members of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel for a 
period of four years. 
 
Vicky Newbury took the Chair 
 

11/22 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE ON 
ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 Consideration was given to the Annual report of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner covering the period April 2020 to March 2021. 
 
Members noted that the report covered the tenure of the previous Police 
and Crime Commissioner who left office in May 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report and that it would be published on the website of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner. 
  
 

12/22 POLICE AND CRIME PLAN UPDATE FROM THE PCC 
 

 The Panel welcomed Angelique Foster, Police and Crime Commissioner 
for Derbyshire, to give a verbal update on the Police and Crime Plan as 
follows: 
 

 After the plan was published, the Chief Constable drafted an 
operational delivery plan to deliver on the six priorities identified by 
the PCC; 

 

 Since the publication of the plan lots more public engagement on it 
had taken place 

 

 Anti-social behaviour grants were taken up by 22 organisations to 
use in their communities 

 

Page 2



 

 

 Safer street funding had been distributed to enable measures such 
as improved CCTV and lighting and bystander training 

 

 A meeting held on the subject of violence against women and girls 
and this area of concern was reflected across the PCC’s priorities. 

 

 The PCC holds regular meetings with the Chief Constable in order 
to hold the force to account on each of the six priorities.  

 

 20 life saving kits installed across Derby City in licensed premises 
 

 Some work had been done on the issue of Illegal encampment 
issues, which had been identified as an area of concern. This was 
due to the perception that that the Police did not support residents 
with the issues caused by this. Meetings had been held with 
affected communities and an Illegal encampment task force had 
been established in Northeast Derbyshire designed to enable 
agencies to work quickly in partnership to address issues caused. It 
is hoped to create other similar task forces in other areas of the 
force area in partnership with Local Councils. 

 

 The PCC has held meetings to discuss knife crime and managing 
community tensions. 

 

 There were plans for further engagement with the community, but it 
was not feasible for the PCC to attend all Parish 
Councils/Community Board meetings. 

 

 The PCC had paid a visit to the safe space scheme in Derby City 
which was operating successfully 

 

 The PCC had visited a variety of rural areas to present the Police 
and Crime plan and discuss rural crime specifically so that 
residents feel supported. 

 

 On International Woman’s Day an event was held to highlight 
services available to women crime victims in Derbyshire. 

 

 The PCC had recently joined the volunteer street pastors in Derby 
who support the night-time economy and she was able to see first 
hand how they support vulnerable residents. 

 

 The PCC had visited a scheme in Belper that provides specific 
independent support service for deaf and blind residents across 
Derbyshire. 

 

Page 3



 

 

 The PCC’s office is keen to increase the number of neighbourhood 
watch schemes across the area with improved support from the 
Police. 

 

 There is a big focus on road safety in March and the PCC had 
recently become a member of the Derbyshire road safety 
partnership. There would be continued work with partners to bring 
down the number of road deaths. 

 

 The PCC had supported a trail scheme for speed indicator devices 
to be installed across Derbyshire by the County Council. Funding 
has been made available and she is keen for the trial to be 
success. 

 
In response to question from the Panel, the PCC advised that it was high 
on her agenda to deal with any form of discrimination in Derbyshire 
Police. She was fully aware of such issues in other parts of the problem 
and the Chief Constable was actively working to address. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

13/22 ESTABLISHMENT OF A WORKING GROUP TO CONSIDER PCP 
ARRANGEMENTS FOLLOWING THE NAPFCP SURVEY 
 

 Councillor Potter advised that there had been a recent survey published 
by the National Association of Police Fire and Crime Panels and it was 
suggested that a working group was established to look at best practice 
that could be applied to Derbyshire. Further it was agreed that the Panel’s 
Terms of Reference could be reviewed as part of the working group. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Establish a working group to look at the Panel’s operations and 
terms of reference in light of the NAPFCP survey; and 

 
2) Seek volunteers to be part of the working group after the meeting. 

 
14/22 PROPOSED TIMETABLE OF MEETINGS 2022/23 

 
 Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services which set out a proposed schedule of Panel 
meetings for the next municipal year. 
 
It was noted that this schedule was subject to change and that additional 

Page 4



 

 

meetings were likely to be needed.  
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
Approve the timetable of meetings for 2022/2023. 
 

15/22 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 No specific announcements were made. 
 

16/22 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 Nothing was raised under this item. 
 

17/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 23 JUNE 2022 AT 10AM 
 

 The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 

The meeting finished at 11.30 am 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC   

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 
23rd JUNE 2022 

REPORT OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER FOR DERBYSHIRE 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide a summary of work conducted by the Commissioner against
the delivery of the Derbyshire Police & Crime Plan 2021-25.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Police and Crime Plans are a statutory requirement for all police force areas and 
were introduced as part of Section 11(1) and (2) of The Police Reform and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011. 

2.2 The Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 was launched and supported by 
the Police and Crime Panel on 15th November 2021. 

2.3 This paper provides an overview of key work undertaken by the Police and 
Crime Commissioner in relation to her Police & Crime Plan from this date 
onwards. 

3. SUMMARY OF DELIVERY AGAINST THE POLICE & CRIME PLAN

3.1   Launch of Anti-Social Behaviour Prevention (ASB) Grant 

The Commissioner launched this new grant scheme in September 2021 to support 
projects aimed at preventing and tackling ASB in 
[...]
 be mobilised within a community once an illegal encampment has been 
reported. There has been success in the pilot area of North East Derbyshire District 
Council and Derbyshire Dales District Council is currently beginning conversations 
with the Commissioner to become the second area to become involved. 
Furthermore, both Bolsover District Council and Derby City Council have expressed 
interest in the creation of a taskforce in their area. 

The taskforce will enable partners to work collaboratively to solve problems and 
provide a clear way forward where resources will be shared, ensuring residents are 
kept informed in a timely manner and coordinated action will be implemented. 

3.10 Performance Scrutiny Meetings (PSM) 

The Commissioner has devised a new approach to holding the Chief Constable to 
account for delivery against her Police and Crime Plan.  

Performance Scrutiny Meetings have been created to drill-down into the force’s 
delivery against each of the six Police and Crime Plan priorities listed within the plan. 

Meetings will be held every two months focusing on a specific priority within the plan. 
The first PSM was held in November 2021 and focused on Violence Against Women 
and Girls.  

A full comprehensive report is provided by the Chief Constable and her senior team 
on performance against the relevant Police and Crime Plan priority. Public questions 
related to the priority are also put forward to the force for a response during the 
meetings. 

Copies of all meeting papers, agendas, transcripts of the questions and responses 
from the Chief Constable are made available on the Commissioner’s website.  Page 9



PUBLIC 
In addition, recordings of the meetings are uploaded to the Commissioner’s website 
to enable residents to watch the respective PSM.  

Details of all upcoming PSM’s are available to view on the Commissioner’s website 
here:  https://www.derbyshire-pcc.gov.uk/public-information/public-information-
secondary/performance-scruti
[...]
s the High Peak 
District to discuss her Police and Crime Plan. Discussions focused on youth 
provision, 101 response times and crime and anti-social behaviour in the area. 

A meeting with commissioned service in Chesterfield – The Commissioner met 
with ‘Pathways of Chesterfield’ to see the vital work that is being done to tackle 
homelessness in Chesterfield, North East Derbyshire and Bolsover. 

A meeting with local councillors in Swadlincote – The Commissioner met with 
county councillors for Swadlincote and SNT Officers to discuss crime and anti-social 
behaviour in the town centre. 

Held a street stall in support of ‘Listening to You’ in Swadlincote – The 
Commissioner held a market stall in Swadlincote Town Centre where members of 
the public were able to speak to local SNT Officers and share their views on how 
safe they feel in their local area and what their policing priorities are. 

Visit to Holmesfield with local Safer Neighbourhood Team – The Commissioner 
met the local SNT to discuss road safety issues including speeding, dangerous 
driving, and problem parking.  

A conference held in South Normanton attended by Secondary Schools - The 
Commissioner hosted a conference whereby representatives from each secondary 
school in Derbyshire were invited to listen to the work Derbyshire Constabulary are 
doing to tackle all forms of exploitation including County Lines along with inputs from 
the Commissioner’s victim service providers 

4. RECOMMENDATIONS

i That the panel receives the update in relation to progress against the delivery of the
Police and Crime Plan 2021-2025 which was published in November 2021.

Name: Andrew Dale 
External telephone number: 0300 122 6000 
Email address: pccoffice@derbyshire.pnn.police.uk 

Contact details 
in the event 
of enquiries 

Page 15

mailto:pccoffice@derbyshire.pnn.police.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



           

   
FOR PUBLICATION 

 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  

 
DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

 
23 June 2022 

 
Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
BALANCED APPOINTMENT OBJECTIVE 

 

1. Purpose  
 

To enable the Panel to review its composition following the commencement of 
the new municipal year and to co-opt additional Councillor Members to ensure 
the Panel meets the statutory balance requirements. 
 
2. Information and Analysis 
 
2.1 Schedule 6 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 outlines 
the responsibilities councils have in establishing and maintaining a police and 
crime panel. 
 
2.2 The Act makes detailed provisions for panel composition under Parts 2 and 
4 of Schedule 6. In brief, these include: 
 

 Where a force area consists of 10 (as in Derbyshire) or fewer councils, 
the number of members of the panel will be 10, not including the co-
opted members. 

 Additional councillors may be co-opted onto the panel. The total size 
of the panel must not exceed 20 and the Secretary of State approves 
the co-options. 

 Two independent co-optees should also be included in the panel 
membership. 

 Composition should be carried out in accordance with the “fair 
representation objective” – essentially, each council in the force area 
must be represented by 1 member if the number of councils is 10 or 
more. 

 Panels should be politically proportionate. This means that they 
should be proportionate according to the total number of councillors 
in the force area. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



 
2.3 The Panel’s 2 co-opted Independent Members are not covered by this 
report. They have recently been co-opted for a further 4 year term.  
 
2.4 Paragraph 31 of Schedule 6 puts the duty to produce a “balanced panel” on 
councils and panels. Relevant local authorities and panels must secure that (as 
far as is reasonably practicable) the balanced appointment objective is met. A 
“balanced panel” is one where the councillors on the panel (when taken together 
with any co-optees as necessary): 
 

 Represent all parts of the relevant police area (geographical balance) 

 Represent the political make-up on the relevant authorities (when taken 
together (political balance), and 

 Have the skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the police and 
crime panel, to discharge its functions effectively.  

 
2.5 Each of the 10 constituent authorities in Derbyshire has nominated a panel 
member for the new municipal year from its majority group and this has resulted 
in a Panel of 6 Conservative members and 4 Labour members. As outlined at 
appendix 2, this does not achieve political balance and so does not meet the 
balanced appointment objective. 
 
2.6 The political balance of the Panel can be adjusted by co-opting additional 
Councillor Members to better meet the balanced appointment objective and 
paragraph 4 (4) of Schedule 6 enables the Panel to pass a resolution to have 
additional co-opted members. In considering political balance, appendix 2 to 
this report details the current political makeup of the 10 constituent local 
authorities and the relevant percentages. Appendix 3 to this report details the 
number of co-optees required to achieve political balance. As the maximum 
number of members permitted on the panel is 20, including 2 independent co-
optees, the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel can only co-opt a maximum of 
8 Councillor Members. Based on the percentages outlined in appendix 3 to 
achieve, or support, the balanced appointment objective, the Panel is asked to 
consider one of the following options: 
 

a. Co-option of 3 Councillor members: 
1 Labour, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Independent Councillor 
 

b. Co-option of 7 Councillor members: 
2 Conservative, 2 Labour, 2 Liberal Democrat and 1 Independent 
Councillor. 

 
2.7 Once the additional number of co-optees from each political group has been 
determined, the Panel must then consider which authorities to approach to seek 
further nominations for co-optees and in doing so, should consider the 

Page 18



geographical balance and the skills and knowledge of potential co-optees in 
ensuring the balanced appointment objective can be met.  
 
2.8 Derbyshire’s panel is made up from members of unitary, county, district and 
borough councils. Therefore, in the two-tier authorities across Derbyshire, both 
the county and its districts will each have a member of the panel, whilst Derby 
City, as a unitary authority, will only have 1, despite its density of population.  
Therefore, Panel members may consider it appropriate to seek additional co-
optees from Derby City.  
 
2.9 Derbyshire is also a large county covering a wide geographical area with a 
diverse demographic, and there are also other heavily populated areas within 
the County, which the Panel may wish to take into account in determining the 
areas from which additional members should be sought.   In addition, the Panel 
may wish to consider any identified areas with a higher crime rate in order to 
identify appropriate authorities to approach for further nominations.   
 
2.10 In the event of the Panel determining that it would be appropriate to co-opt 
additional councillor members to the Panel, then that resolution must be 
approved by the Secretary of State as required by paragraph 4(4) of Schedule 
6 of the 2011 Act.  Therefore, until the Secretary of State has approved the 
number and identity of the co-optees, the co-optees do not become members 
of the Panel.  
 
2.11 If appointed, a Councillor co-optee will hold office for the following 
municipal year, in accordance with the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel – 
Panel Arrangements.   
 
3. Alternative Options Considered 
 
3.1   To appoint a number of co-optees other than 3 or 7.  This will not create a 
balanced panel and will fail to meet the statutory requirements outlined in the 
Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011.   Appointing more than 8 co-optees 
would also take the number of Panel members beyond the statutory maximum 
of 20.  
 
3.2 To not appoint any Councillor co-optees. This will not create a balanced 
panel and will fail to meet the statutory requirements outlined in the Police and 
Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
3.3 To appoint 3 or 7 Councillors as outlined above but to not consider the wider 
aspects of the balanced appointment objective. The Panel will not meet the 
statutory requirements to achieve the balanced appointment objective as 
outlined in the Police and Social Responsibility Act 2011.  
 
4. Implications 

Page 19



 
4.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the preparation 
of this report.  
 
5. Consultation 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6. Background Papers 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7. Appendices 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
7.2  Appendix 2 – Police and Crime Panel Balanced Appointment Objective 
7.3  Appendix 3 – Table outlining number of co-optees required to achieve the 
balanced appointment objective 
 
8. Recommendations 
 
That the Panel: 
 

1) Determines the number of additional councillor members to be appointed 
subject to the agreement of the Secretary of State, to enable the Panel 
to better fulfil its duty to meet the balanced appointment objective; 

 
2) Delegates authority to the Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 

subject to the outcome of the Panel's discussions at this meeting, 
authority to make the necessary arrangements to determine which 
authority or authorities should be approached to provide the additional 
members, subject to the agreement of the Secretary of State; and 
 

3) Agrees that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services makes the 
necessary application to the Secretary of State to appoint the nominated 
co-optees upon receipt of the nominations from the identified authority or 
authorities. 

 
9. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
9.1 To ensure that the Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel meets the 

balanced appointment objective as part of the legislative requirements in 
respect of constituting a Police and Crime Panel for Derbyshire. 

 
Report Author: Alec Dubberley Contact details: alec.dubberley@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 20



Appendix 1 

Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
Legal 
 
2.1 Under Schedule 6 to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 

2011 a Police and Crime Panel may resolve that the Panel is to have a 
number of co-opted members. However, no such resolution may be 
passed unless: 

 
a. The number of co-opted members is greater than two; 
b. The Secretary of State agrees that the Panel should have that number 

of co-opted members; and 
c. The total membership of the Panel, including that number of co-opted 

members, would not exceed 20 
 

2.2 Paragraph 31 of Schedule 6 puts the duty to produce a “balanced panel” on 
councils and panels. A “balanced panel” in one where the councillors on the 
panel (when taken together with any co-optees as necessary): 
 

 Represent all parts of the relevant police area (geographical balance) 

 Represent the political make-up on the relevant authorities (when taken 
together (political balance), and 

 Have the skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the police and 
crime panel, to discharge its functions effectively.  

 
2.2 Supporting regulations, namely the Police and Crime Panels (Nominations, 
Appointments and Notifications) Regulations 2012 confirm that where a Panel 
decides it wishes to co-opt additional members Home Office approval must be 
sought and the reasons for determining that the requested number of co-optees 
will contribute to meeting, or better meeting the balanced appointment objective 
must be provided. 
 
2.3 Therefore, co-optees do not become members of the Panel until the 
Secretary of State has approved the proposed resolution to co-opt in principle, 
the number of co-optees and the nominated co-optees themselves. Should the 
Panel agree a resolution to co-opt, the Secretary of State will be notified 
immediately following the Annual General Meeting to endeavour to ensure that 
the co-optees would be able to be invited as members to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Panel. Until approval has been received the co-optees cannot 
participate in Panel business. 

Page 21



 
2.4 A police and crime panel must, in co-opting person who are members of 
relevant local authorities, secure that as far as is reasonably practicable, the 
balanced appointment objective is met.  
 
Human Resources 
 
3.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, 
Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1 None directly arising out of this report. 
 
 
  

Page 22



Appendix Two 
Police and Crime Panel 

Balanced Appointment Objective  
 
Political make-up of the 10 constituent local authorities (taken together) 

Council Con Lab  Lib 
Dem 

Ind  Derby 
Reform 
& Non 
Grouped 

Green Total  
 

Amber Valley  
 

30 11  1  
 
3 
 

45 

Bolsover  
 

3 20  14  
 
 

37 

Chesterfield 
 

 28 17 3  
 

48 

Derby City 
 

18 16 8 3 6 
 

51 

Derbyshire County 
 

44 14 4  
1 non 

grouped 
 1           

64 

Derbyshire Dales 
 

19 3  7 5   

 
5 Ind/ 
Green 

 

39 

Erewash  
 

27 15 1 1 
3 non 

grouped 
 

47 

NE Derbyshire   
1 vacancy 

30  17 3 2  
 

53 

High Peak 
 

16 21 3 1  
 
2 
 

43 

South Derbyshire  
1 vacancy 

16 15  2 
2 Non 

grouped 
 

36 

TOTAL 
 

203 160 43 32 12 

 
11 
 

         
463  
2 
Vac 

TOTAL % of 
seats 
 

43.84% 34.56% 9.28% 6.91% 2.59% 
 

2.37%  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



Appendix Three 
The table below shows the number of co-optees required to achieve the 
balanced appointment objective. Please note that the maximum number of 
political co-optees allowed is 8 (given there are 10 constituent members and 2 
independent members, out of a maximum Panel size of 20): 
 

Number of 
political co-
optees. 

Conservative Labour Lib 
Dem 

Ind Total number 
of Councillors 
on Panel 

% of Total 
seats in 
Derbyshire 

43.84% 34.56% 9.28% 6.91%  

  

0 6  4  0  10 

% 60% 40% 0%  

  

1 6 5 0  11 

% 55% 45% 0%  

  

2 6 4 1 1 12 

% 50% 33 % 8% 8% 

  

3 6 5 1 1 13 

% 46% 38% 8% 8% 

  

4 7 6 1  14 

% 50% 43% 7%  

      

5 7 6 1 1 15 

% 47% 40% 7% 7%  

  

6 7 6 2 1 16 

% 44% 37% 12% 6% 

  

7 8 6 2 1 17 

% 47% 35% 12% 6% 

  

8  7 8 2 1 18 

% 39% 44% 11% 6% 

 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Police and Crime Commissioner update on Progress against delivery - Derbyshire  Police and Crime Plan
	4. RECOMMENDATIONS

	9 Balanced Appointment Objective - Report of the Director of Legal and Democratic Services of Derbyshire County Council



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of DERBYSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL held on 
Thursday, 23 June 2022 at Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 
 

Councillors, A Barrow (High Peak Borough Council), V Clare (Erewash Borough 
Council), G Hickton (Derbyshire County Council) (Substitute member), P Innes 
(Chesterfield Borough Council), D Murphy (Derbyshire Dales District Council) M 
Murray (Amber Valley Borough Council), G Potter (Derby City Council) and G Rhind 
(South Derbyshire District Council) and V Newbury and S Handsley (Independent 
Member) 
 
Officers present: Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services) 
and Jackie Wardle (Improvement and Scrutiny Officer) and Ivan Walters (Democratic 
Services) 
 
Also present: Angelique Foster (Police and Crime Commissioner) and Andrew Dale 
and Joseph Rhodes - Orwin (OPCC)  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor W Armitage and C Hart. 
 

 

18/22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 

  
RESOLVED that V Newbury be appointed as Chair of the Derbyshire 
Police and Crime Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

V Newbury (in the Chair) 
 

19/22 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 RESOLVED that Councillor G Potter be appointed as Vice-Chair of the 
Derbyshire Police and Crime Panel for the ensuing municipal year. 
 

20/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21/22 MINUTES 
 

 RESOLVED: to approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 June 2022 subject to the following amendment:  



 

 

 
Correcting the word ‘question’ to read ‘questions’ in the final paragraph of 
minute 12/22 
 

22/22 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER UPDATE ON PROGRESS 
AGAINST DELIVERY - DERBYSHIRE  POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 
 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) attended the meeting and 
provided the Panel with a comprehensive summary of the work she had 
conducted against the delivery of the Derbyshire Police and Crime Plan 
2021-25  
 
The paper, which had been circulated to members in advance of the 
meeting provided an overview of the key work undertaken by the PCC in 
relation to her Police and Crime Plan since it was launched and supported 
by the Panel at its meeting on 15 November 2021. 
 
Members made a number of observations and asked questions which 
were duly noted or answered by the PCC. Specific reference was made to 
the following: 
 
Members of the Panel expressed their concern at the issue of new 
recruits having to be educated to degree level from March 2023, and 
agreed as a Panel to support the PCC in continuing to lobby for there still 
to be an entry route for non degree holders in the force, as it was felt that 
a diverse mix of skills and life experience amongst those people wanting 
to joining the force was essential. 
 
Members thanked the PCC for her detailed summary and commended 
her for the good work and large number of activities she had undertaken. 
However, a number of members felt that it was hard for them to reflect on 
how they could actually reference these against the Police and Crime 
Plan and that it would be useful to have details of the outcomes/ 
feedback/performance indicators from the many areas of work undertaken 
to enable Panel members to scrutinise these effectively. 
 
The PCC explained that this information would all be included in the 
Annual Report, due to be submitted to the September meeting, but noted 
the comments regarding the style of the report. She also referred again to 
the Performance Scrutiny Meetings which was a new approach she had 
devised to holding the Chief Constable to account for delivery against her 
Police and Crime Plan. These meetings had been created to drill down 
into the force’s delivery against each of the six Police and Crime Plan 
priorities listed in the plan. Meetings were to be held every two months 
and would focus on a specific priority. It was agreed that links to these 
meeting Agendas and papers would be forwarded to the PCP members     



 

 

 
RESOLVED to note the update in relation to progress against the delivery 
of the Police and Crime Plane 2021-25.  
 
  
 
  
 

23/22 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE PCC 
 

 It was noted that the interim structural arrangements that had been in 
place in the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) since 
the departure of the previous Chief Executive, had worked very 
successfully and that the PCC had decided to make this arrangements 
permanent: 
 
Andrew Dale – Chief Operating Officer 
Joe Rhodes – Orwin  - Head of Operations 
Marie Romano – Monitoring Officer 
 

24/22 FORTHCOMING EVENTS 
 

 Nothing was raised under this Item. 
 

25/22 BALANCED APPOINTMENT OBJECTIVE - REPORT OF THE 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OF 
DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 The Director of Legal and Democratic Services presented a report to 
enable the Panel to review its composition following the commencement 
of the new municipal year and to co-opt additional Councillor Members to 
ensure the Panel met the statutory balance requirements. 
 
The Panel’s 2 co-opted Independent Members were not covered by this 
report. They have recently been co-opted for a further 4 year term. 
 
Paragraph 31 of Schedule 6 puts the duty to produce a “balanced panel” 
on councils and panels. Relevant local authorities and panels must secure 
that (as far as is reasonably practicable) the balanced appointment 
objective is met. A “balanced panel” is one where the councillors on the 
panel (when taken together with any co-optees as necessary): 
 

 Represent all parts of the relevant police area (geographical 
balance) 

 Represent the political make-up on the relevant authorities (when 
taken together (political balance), and 



 

 

 Have the skills, knowledge and experience necessary for the police 
and crime panel, to discharge its functions effectively.  

 
Each of the 10 constituent authorities in Derbyshire had nominated a 
panel member for the new municipal year from its majority group and this 
had resulted in a Panel of 6 Conservative members and 4 Labour 
members. As outlined at appendix 2 to the report, this did not achieve 
political balance and so did not meet the balanced appointment objective. 
 
The political balance of the Panel can be adjusted by co-opting additional 
Councillor Members to better meet the balanced appointment objective 
and paragraph 4 (4) of Schedule 6 enables the Panel to pass a resolution 
to have additional co-opted members. In considering political balance, 
appendix 2 to the report detailed the current political makeup of the 10 
constituent local authorities and the relevant percentages. Appendix 3 to 
this report detailed the number of co-optees required to achieve political 
balance. As the maximum number of members permitted on the panel is 
20, including 2 independent co-optees, the Derbyshire Police and Crime 
Panel can only co-opt a maximum of 8 Councillor Members. Based on the 
percentages outlined in appendix 3  to the report, to achieve, or support, 
the balanced appointment objective, the Panel was asked to consider one 
of the following options: 
 

a. Co-option of 3 Councillor members: 
1 Labour, 1 Liberal Democrat and 1 Independent Councillor 
 

b. Co-option of 7 Councillor members: 
2 Conservative, 2 Labour, 2 Liberal Democrat and 1 Independent 
Councillor. 

 
Following discussion amongst those present, the Panel unanimously 
agreed to co-opt 7 additional members.   
 
The Panel then further considered which authorities to approach to seek 
further nominations for co-optees and in doing so, considered the 
geographical balance in ensuring the balanced appointment objective 
could be met. It was suggested that the following authorities should be 
approached to provide co-opted members:  Derby City (1 Con & 1Lab); 
DCC (1Con); Erewash (1 Lab); Chesterfield (1 Lib Dem) Bolsover (1 Ind) 
and High Peak (1 LD)  
 
 
RESOLVED  
 

1) To approve to co-opt 7 additional councillor members subject to the 
agreement of the Secretary of State, to enable the Panel to better 



 

 

fulfil its duty to meet the balanced appointment objective; 
 

2) To agree to delegate authority to the Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services, to make the necessary arrangements to 
determine which authority or authorities should be approached to 
provide the additional members, and in doing so, they should 
consider the geographical balance and the skills and knowledge of 
potential co-optees in ensuring the balanced appointment objective 
can be met, subject to the agreement of the Secretary of State; and 
 

3) To agree that the Director of Legal and Democratic Services makes 
the necessary application to the Secretary of State to appoint the 
nominated co-optees upon receipt of the nominations from the 
identified authority or authorities. 

 
 
 

26/22 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 
 

 The date of the next meeting was noted. 
 

The meeting finished at 11.30 am 

 
 
 
 


